

No. 19-1189

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BP P.L.C., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
SOCIETY OF INDEPENDENT GASOLINE
MARKETERS OF AMERICA, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CONVENIENCE STORES,
AND ENERGY MARKETERS OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

Linda E. Kelly
Patrick Hedren
Erica Klenicki
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER
FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10 Street, N.W., 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3100

Philip S. Goldberg
Counsel of Record
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON
L.L.P.
1800 K Street, N.W., 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 783-8400
pgoldberg@shb.com

November 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY STATED THAT LITIGATION INEXTRICABLY TIED TO U.S. ENERGY POLICY ON CLIMATE ARISES UNDER FEDERAL LAW | 5 |
| II. THIS CASE IMPLICATES THE SAME FEDERAL INTERESTS RECOGNIZED IN <i>AM. ELEC. POWER V. CONNECTICUT</i> | 7 |
| A. This Case Is a Thinly-Veiled Attempt to Plead Around <i>AEP</i> | 7 |
| B. Facial Differences Between This Case and <i>AEP</i> Do Not Alter the Federal Nature of this Litigation..... | 10 |
| III. THE COURT SHOULD ENSURE ALL GROUNDS FOR REMOVAL ARE EVALUATED, WHICH WILL SHOW THIS LITIGATION ARISES UNDER FEDERAL LAW | 15 |
| IV. THIS ATTEMPT AT FEDERAL REGULATION THROUGH STATE LITIGATION IS NOT AMENABLE TO JUDICIAL RESOLUTION | 19 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)..... | 12 |
| <i>Bd. of Comm’rs of Boulder County v. Suncor Energy</i> , 965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020)..... | 18 |
| <i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 849 (S.D. Miss. 2012)..... | 6 |
| <i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 718 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2013) | 5 |
| <i>City of New York v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) | 15, 16 |
| <i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018) | 15-16 |
| <i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 960 F.3d 57 (9th Cir. 2020) | 17 |
| <i>Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018) | 17 |
| <i>Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020) | 17 |
| <i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)..... | 12 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lu Juhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015) | 15 |
| <i>Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D. R.I. 2019) | 18 |
| <i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prods. Co., LLC</i> , – F.3d –, 2020 WL 6336000 (1st Cir. Oct. 29, 2020) | 18 |
| <i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008) | 12 |
| <i>Savoie v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2016) | 11-12 |
| <i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007)..... | 11 |

Statute

| | |
|------------------------|----|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1442 | 15 |
|------------------------|----|

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Amicus</i> Brief of Indiana and Fourteen Other States in Support of Dismissal, <i>City of Oak-</i> <i>land v. BP</i> (9th Cir. filed Apr.19, 2018) | 13 |
| <i>Atmospheric Recovery Litigation: Making the Fos-</i> <i>sil Fuel Companies Pay for Cleaning up the</i> <i>Atmosphere</i> , Creek Project YouTube Channel, May 23, 2018..... | 9 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Complaint, <i>City of Charleston v. Brabham Oil Co., Inc.</i> , No. 2020-CP-10 (S.C. Ct. Comm. Pleas Sept. 9, 2020) | 10 |
| George Constable & Bob Somerville, <i>A Century of Innovation: Twenty Engineering Achievements That Transformed Our Lives</i> (Joseph Henry Press 2003)..... | 19 |
| Geoff Dembicki, <i>Meet the Lawyer Trying to Make Big Oil Pay for Climate Change</i> , Vice, Dec. 22, 2017 | 15 |
| Ross Eisenberg, <i>Forget the Green New Deal. Let's Get to Work on a Real Climate Bill</i> , Politico, Mar. 27, 2019, at https://www.politico.com/magazine/story/2019/03/27/green-new-deal-climate-bill-226239 | 19 |
| <i>Entire January Meeting Agenda at Rockefeller Family Foundation</i> , Wash. Free Beacon, April 2016..... | 9 |
| <i>Establishing Accountability for Climate Damages: Lessons from Tobacco Control, Summary of the Workshop on Climate Accountability, Public Opinion, and Legal Strategies</i> , Union of Concerned Scientists & Climate Accountability Institute (Oct. 2012) | 8 |
| Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, <i>In re ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , No. 096-297222-18 (Tex. Dist. Ct.—Tarrant Cty. Apr. 24, 2018)..... | 7 |

| | |
|---|-----|
| Kirk Herbertson, <i>Oil Companies vs. Citizens: The Battle Begins Over Who Will Pay Climate Costs</i> , EarthRights, Mar. 21, 2018..... | 12 |
| Mark Kaufman, <i>Judge Tosses Out Climate Suit Against Big Oil, But It's Not the End for These Kinds of Cases</i> , mashable.com, June 26, 2018 | 11 |
| Manufacturers' Accountability Project, <i>Beyond the Courtroom</i> at https://mfgaccountabilityproject.org/beyond-the-courtroom | 10 |
| Larry Neumeister, <i>Judge Shows Skepticism to New York Climate Change Lawsuit</i> , Associated Press, June 13, 2018 | 16 |
| Dawn Reeves, <i>As Climate Suits Keeps Issue Alive, Nuisance Cases Reach Key Venue Rulings</i> , Inside EPA, Jan. 6, 2020 | 13 |
| Robert B. Reich, <i>Don't Democrats Believe in Democracy?</i> , Wall St. J., Jan. 12, 2000 | 20 |
| Susanne Rust, <i>California Communities Suing Big Oil Over Climate Change Face a Key Hearing Wednesday</i> , L.A. Times, Feb. 5, 2020 | 11 |
| Mark Schleifstein, <i>Global Warming Suit Gets Go-Ahead</i> , Times-Picayune, Oct. 17, 2009..... | 7 |
| Symposium, <i>The Role of State Attorneys General in National Environmental Policy</i> , 30 Colum. J. Env'tl. L. 335 (2005) | 6-7 |

Symposium, *The Use of Civil Litigation as a Tool for Regulating Climate Change*, Valparaiso University School of Law, Feb. 18, 2011 6

Jerry Taylor & David Bookbinder, *Oil Companies Should Be Held Accountable for Climate Change*, Niskanen Ctr., Apr. 17, 2018..... 14
